simulation model.  Earnings at risk is calculated by comparing the net interest income before income taxes of a stable interest rate environment
to the net interest income before income taxes of a different interest rate environment in order to determine the percentage change.  The
Company had less risk exposure due to falling rates and would derive greater benefit from rising rates as of June 30, 2009 as compared to that of
December 31, 2008.  This is primarily due to the sale of callable securities that would otherwise have reflected lower income in declining
interest rates due to being called in those circumstances, but would have extended to maturity in conditions of increasing interest rates.  In all
interest rate scenarios, the net interest income sensitivity of the Company was well within policy limits.

The following table summarizes the affect on annual net interest income before income taxes based upon an immediate increase or decrease in
interest rates of 50, 100, and 200 basis points and no change in the slope of the yield curve.  The -200 basis point shock section of the table
below does not contain estimates for net interest rate sensitivity due to the low interest rate environment for the periods presented:

Analysis of Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Immediate Changes in Rates
-200 -100 -50 +50 +100 +200

June 30, 2009:
Dollar change N/A $ (800) $ (520) $ 585 $ 787 $ 1,071
Percent change N/A -0.9% -0.6% +0.7% +0.9% +1.2%
December 31, 2008:
Dollar change N/A $ (1,951) $ (1,061) $ 285 $ 401 $ 442
Percent change N/A -2.3% -1.2% +0.3% +0.5% +0.5%

The amounts and assumptions used in the simulation model should not be viewed as indicative of expected actual results.  Actual results will
differ from simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes as well as changes in market conditions and
management strategies.  The above results do not take into account any management action to mitigate potential risk.

Item 4.  Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company�s